
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 
4580 Olympic Blvd. 
Erlanger. Kentucky 41018 

KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 
Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Cancels and Supersedes 
Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Page 1of4 

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
Service Agreements ............. . ...... .. ............... .... .. .. . .............. .... . . 
Supplying and Taking of Service ... ... ..... .......... ..... .. ................ ... .. . 
Customer's Installations .. . ..... ...... ... ... ...... ...... ..... ...... .......... ... .... . 
Company's Installation ... .... ... ....... ....... ... ....... .... .... .... .... .. ... ...... . . 
Metering ..... . .. ...... ... .................. .......... .. ...... .. ....... .... .... ...... .... . 
Billing and Payment. ............. . ...... .. . .... ... ... ......... ... ..... .. .. ......... . . 
Deposits ........... ...... ................. .. ................. . .. ... ................. .... . 
Application of Service Regulations ..... .. ............. ... .... ................ .... . 
Reserved for Future Use ......... ... .. .. .. .............. . .... .. ........... .. ....... . 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Rate RS, Residential Service .... ... .. .. .. .... .... . .... . .. ... .. ..... .... .. .. ... ... . 
Reserved for Future Use ........ .......... ............ ... .. ..... ............. .. .... . 

DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE SERVICE 
Rate OS, Service at Secondary Distribution Voltage ....... ........ .......... . 
Rate OT, Time-of-Day Rate For Service at Distribution Voltage ... .. ..... .. 
Rate EH, Optional Rate for Electric Space Heating ..... .... ... ... ... .... ..... . 
Rate SP, Seasonal Sports Service .. ................... ... .................. ...... . 
Rate GS-FL, General Service Rate for Small Fixed Loads ......... ... ..... . 
Rate DP, Service at Primary Distribution Voltage ............ ... ..... .... .... . 
Reserved for Future Use ... .. .. .. ....... ........ ........ ........ ..... ... ... ....... ... . 

TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE SERVICE 
Reserved for Future Use .......... ....... ............... .. ... ... .............. .. ... . 
Rate TT, Time-of-Day Rate for Service at Transmission Voltage ...... . . 
Reserved for Future Use .. ... ... ...... ....... . ..... .. ... .. ....... .. ... ..... ...... .. . 
Rider GSS, Generation Support Service ...... ... .. .... .. .......... .... .... .... . 
Rate RTP-M, Real Time Pricing - Market Based Pricing ......... ... ... ... . 

Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321. 

Issued: July 30, 2019 
Effective: August 29, 2019 
Issued by Amy B. Spiller, President Isl Amy B. Spiller 

Sheet No. 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

28-29 

30 
31-39 

40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

46-49 

50 
51 

52-57 
58 
59 

Effective Date 

04114118 
04114118 
04114118 
04114118 
04114118 
04114118 
04114118 
04114118 

10102118 

10102118 
10102118 
04114118 
04114118 
04114118 
04114118 

10102118 

04/14/18 
04114/18 

CANCELLED 

OCT 0 2 2019 
KEN Tue 

SERVICE c16y Pusuc 
MM1ss10N 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 

0~'-R-~~ 
EFFECTIVE 

8/29/2019 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 
4580 Olympic Blvd. 
Erlanger. Kentucky 41018 

KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 
Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Cancels and Supersedes 
Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Page 2 of 4 

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED (Contd.) 

LIGHTING SERVICE 
Rate SL, Street Lighting Service .......... ............. .... ... ....... ...... .... . 
Rate TL, Traffic Lighting Service .............................................. . 
Rate UOLS, Un metered Outdoor Lighting ........... ... ... ............... .. . 
Rate OL-E, Outdoor Lighting Equipment Installation ................... .. 
Rate LED, Outdoor LED Lighting Service ... ...... ... ..... .......... ...... . . 
Rate OL, Outdoor Lighting Service ....... .. ........ .... ............. ........ . 
Rate NSU, Street Lighting Service for Non-Standard Units ........... . 
Rate NSP, Private Outdoor Lighting for Non-Standard Units ......... . 
Rate SC, Street Lighting Service - Customer Owned ... ..... : ... ...... . 
Rate SE, Street Lighting Service - Overhead Equivalent. ........... .. 

TARIFF RIDERS 

Rider PPS, Premier Power Service .. ....... .............. .... ............... . 
Rider TS, Temporary Service ........ ...... ............. .. .. ... ............... . 
Rider X, Line Extension .. ......... ........ ............ .. ... ....... ............. . 
Rider LM, Load Management Rider .... .. ............... ..... ............. .. 
Rider AMO, Advanced Meter Opt-out- Residential ............. ..... ... . 

Rider DSM, Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Program .. . 
Rider ESM, Environmental Surcharge Mechanism ... .................. . 

Rider PLM, Peak Load Management Program ... ... ............ _ ......... . 
Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate ............ ..... ......... . 
Rider BOP, Backup Delivery Point Capacity Rider ....................... . 

FUEL RIDERS 
Rider FAC, Fuel Adjustment Clause ....... ........... ... ..... ................ . 
Reserved for Future Use ............ ... ........................................ .. 
Rider PSM, Off-System Sales Profit Sharing Mechanism ...... .. .... . 
Reserved for Future Use ... ..... ... ............. ......... ..... ... ......... .... . . 
Reserved for Future Use ......... ........... ........ ....... ................. ... . 
Rider BR, Brownfield Redevelopment Rider ...... ......... .............. . 
Rider DIR, Development Incentive Rider .................................. . 
Reserved for Future Use ....... .. ....... .............. .......... ..... ... .. ... .. . 
Rider GP, Green Power Rider ........ ... .... ....... ... ....................... . 
Rider NM, Net Metering Rider ......... .... ............. ....... ..... ........ .. . 

CANCELLED 

OCT 0 2 2019 
j SE~~~~~~~MPMUBuc 

ISSfONj 

Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321 . 

Issued: July 30, 2019 
Effective: August 29, 2019 
Issued by Amy B. Spiller, President /s/ Amy B. Spiller 

Sheet No. Effective Date 

60 04/14/18 
61 04/14/18 
62 04/14/18 
63 04/14/18 
64 10/02/18 
65 04/14/18 
66 04/14/18 
67 04/14/18 
68 04/14/18 
69 04/14/18 

70 04/14/18 
71 04/14/18 
72 04/14/18 
73 04/14/18 
74 04/14/18 

75 09/30/10 
76 04/14/18 

77 09/30/10 
78 06/07/19 
79 04/14/18 

80 04/14/18 
81 
82 08/29/19 
83 
84 
85 04/14/18 
86 04/14/18 
87 
88 04/14/18 
89 04/14/18 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 

EFFECTIVE 

8/29/2019 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

(T) 



Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 
4580 Olympic Blvd. 
Erlanaer Kentuckv 41018 

CANCELLED 

OCT 0 2 2019 
KENlUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICF ( ("'\ ~ ' I < { II"•· 

KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 
Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Cancels and Supersedes 
Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Paae 3 of 4 

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED (Contd.\ 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Bad Check Charge ...... ................... .. .. ........... .. ................. .. . 
Charge for Reconnection of Service ...................................... . 
Rate DPA, Distribution Pole Attachments ........ ............ .... ..... ... . 
Cogeneration and Small Power Production Sale and 

Purchase -100 kW or Less ............................................. . 

Cogeneration And Small Power Production Sale and 
Purchase- Greater Than 100 kW ... ............. ... ... .. ... ........... . 

Local Franchise Fee ... ......... ................ ..... ..... ........ .... .... .. .. .. .. . 
Rate UDP-R, Underground Residential Distribution Policy .... .. ... . 
Rate UDP-G, General Underground Distribution Policy .. .......... .. . 
Electricity Emergency Procedures for Long Term Fuel 

Shortages ...... ...... ..................... ................................... . 

Rate RTP, Real Time Pricing Program .................................. . 
· Emergency Electric Procedures . .. .... .. . ......... ..... ..... ...... .... .... . 

Rate MDC, Meter Data Charges .. ... ............... .. ... ................ . 

Appliance Recycling Program .... ... .... ............... ....... ............... .. .. . 
Energy Efficiency Education Program For Schools Program (EEEPS). 
Residential Smart Saver ............. ........ ...... ..... .. .... . ... ....... ...... . 
Low Income Neighborhood Program ..................................... . 
Low Income Services Program .. . ... .... ................... .. ............. . 
My Home Energy Report Program .... ................. .. . .... .......... . 
Residential Direct Load Control - Power Manager Program ....... . . 
Residential Home Energy House Call. ..... ..... .... ..... .. ..... .... . , ... . . 
Energy Star Products ................... .. . .............. ... . .......... . ... ... .. 
Smart $aver Custom Program ................................... . ........... . 
Smart $aver Energy Assessments Program ........ ...... .. .. .......... . 
Cl High Efficiency Incentive .......... ......... ....... ... ...... .............. . . 
Energy Efficiency Website .................................................. . 
Personalized Energy Report (PER) . ... .. ..... ... .... .. .. .. ..... ... .. .... . 
Smart $aver Custom Program ....... ......... .. .... ........................ . 
Payment Plus .................................................................... . 
Small Business Energy Saver Program ................................... . 
Non-Residential Pay For Performance Program ............... .. ...... .. . 

Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321 . 

Issued: July 30, 2019 
Effective: August 29, 2019 
Issued by Amy B. Spiller, President /s/ Amy B. Spiller 

90 
91 
92 

93 

94 
95 
96 
97 

98 
99 
100 
101 

102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
121 

Sheet No. Effective Date 

04/14/18 
04/14/18 

04/14/18 

10/02/18 

10/02/18 
04/14/18 
04/14/18 
04/14/18 

04/14/18 

04/14/18 
04/14/18 
04/14/18 

10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 
10/01/18 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 

EFFECTIVE 

8/29/2019 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 
4580 Olympic Blvd. 
Erlanger. Kentucky 41018 

KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 
Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 
Cancels and Supersedes 
Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet ~o. 10 
Page 4 of 4 

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED 

COMMUNITIES SERVED: 

Alexandria 
Bellevue 
Boone County 
Bromley 

Campbell County 
Cold Spring 
Covington 

Crescent Park 
Crescent Springs 
Crestview 
Crestview Hills 

Crittenden 
Dayton 
Dry Ridge 
Edgewood 

Elsmere 
Erlanger 
Fairview 
Florence 
Fort Mitchell 
Fort Thomas 
Fort Wright 
Grant County 

Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321 . 

Issued: July 30, 2019 
Effective: August 29, 2019 
Issued by Amy 8 . Spiller, President /s/ Amy B. Spiller 

Highland Heights 
Independence 
Kenton County 
Kenton Vale 

Lakeside Park 
Latonia Lakes 
Ludlow 

Melbourne 
Newport 
Park Hills 
Pendleton County 

Ryland Heights 
Silver Grove 
Southgate 
Taylor Mill 

Union 
Villa Hills 
Walton 
Wilder 

Woodlawn 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 

~~ 'fZ. _ '-j}~ 
EFFECTIVE 

8/29/2019 
PURSUANT TO 607 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 


