KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 Cancels and Supersedes Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 Page 1 of 4

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED

	Sheet No.	Effective Date
SERVICE REGULATIONS		
Service Agreements	20	04/14/18
Supplying and Taking of Service	21	04/14/18
Customer's Installations	22	04/14/18
Company's Installation	23	04/14/18
Metering	24	04/14/18
Billing and Payment	25	04/14/18
Deposits	26	04/14/18
Application of Service Regulations	27	04/14/18
Reserved for Future Use	28-29	
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE		
Rate RS, Residential Service	30	10/02/18
Reserved for Future Use	31-39	
DIOTRIPLITION VOLTA OF OFFIVE	la la	
DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE SERVICE		
Rate DS, Service at Secondary Distribution Voltage	40	10/02/18
Rate DT, Time-of-Day Rate For Service at Distribution Voltage	41	10/02/18
Rate EH, Optional Rate for Electric Space Heating	42	04/14/18
Rate SP, Seasonal Sports Service	43	04/14/18
Rate GS-FL, General Service Rate for Small Fixed Loads	44	04/14/18
Rate DP, Service at Primary Distribution Voltage	45	04/14/18
Reserved for Future Use	46-49	
TO ANOMICCION VOLTA OF OFFICE		
TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE SERVICE		
Reserved for Future Use	50	
Rate TT, Time-of-Day Rate for Service at Transmission Voltage	51	10/02/18
Reserved for Future Use	52-57	
Rider GSS, Generation Support Service	58	04/14/18
Rate RTP-M, Real Time Pricing – Market Based Pricing	59	04/14/18



Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321.

Issued: July 30, 2019 Effective: August 29, 2019

Issued by Amy B. Spiller, President /s/ Amy B. Spiller

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

8/29/2019

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 4580 Olympic Blvd. Erlanger, Kentucky 41018 KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 Cancels and Supersedes Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 Page 2 of 4

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED (Contd.)

LIGHTING SERVICE	Sheet No.	Effective Date	
LIGHTING SERVICE			
Rate SL, Street Lighting Service	60	04/14/18	
Rate TL, Traffic Lighting Service	61	04/14/18	
Rate UOLS, Unmetered Outdoor Lighting	62	04/14/18	
Rate OL-E, Outdoor Lighting Equipment Installation	63	04/14/18	
Rate LED, Outdoor LED Lighting Service	64	10/02/18	
Rate OL, Outdoor Lighting Service	65	04/14/18	
Rate NSU, Street Lighting Service for Non-Standard Units	66	04/14/18	
Rate NSP, Private Outdoor Lighting for Non-Standard Units	67	04/14/18	
Rate SC, Street Lighting Service – Customer Owned	68	04/14/18	
Rate SE, Street Lighting Service – Overhead Equivalent	69	04/14/18	
TARIFF RIDERS	*		
Rider PPS, Premier Power Service	70	04/14/18	
Rider TS, Temporary Service	71	04/14/18	
Rider X, Line Extension	72	04/14/18	
Rider LM, Load Management Rider	73	04/14/18	
Rider AMO, Advanced Meter Opt-out - Residential	74	04/14/18	
Rider DSM, Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Program	75	09/30/10	
Rider ESM, Environmental Surcharge Mechanism	76	04/14/18	
Rider PLM, Peak Load Management Program	77	09/30/10	
Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rate	78	06/07/19	
Rider BDP, Backup Delivery Point Capacity Rider	79	04/14/18	
FUEL RIDERS			
Rider FAC, Fuel Adjustment Clause	80	04/14/18	
Reserved for Future Use	81		/ \
Rider PSM, Off-System Sales Profit Sharing Mechanism	82	08/29/19	(T)
Reserved for Future Use	83		
Reserved for Future Use	84		
Rider BR, Brownfield Redevelopment Rider	85	04/14/18	
Rider DIR, Development Incentive Rider	86	04/14/18	
Reserved for Future Use	87	E	
Rider GP, Green Power Rider	88	04/14/18	
Rider NM, Net Metering Rider	89	04/14/18	



Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321.

Issued: July 30, 2019 Effective: August 29, 2019

Issued by Amy B. Spiller, President /s/ Amy B. Spiller

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

8/29/2019

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 4580 Olympic Blvd. Erlanger, Kentucky 41018

OCT 0 2 2019 KENTUCKY BURLING

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 Cancels and Supersedes Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 Page 3 of 4

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED (Contd.)

	Sheet No.	Effective Date
MISCELLANEOUS		
Bad Check Charge	90	04/14/18
Charge for Reconnection of Service	91	04/14/18
Rate DPA, Distribution Pole Attachments	92	04/14/18
Cogeneration and Small Power Production Sale and		
Purchase – 100 kW or Less	93	10/02/18
Cogeneration And Small Power Production Sale and		
Purchase – Greater Than 100 kW	94	10/02/18
Local Franchise Fee	95	04/14/18
Rate UDP-R, Underground Residential Distribution Policy	96	04/14/18
Rate UDP-G, General Underground Distribution Policy	97	04/14/18
Electricity Emergency Procedures for Long Term Fuel		
Shortages	98	04/14/18
Rate RTP, Real Time Pricing Program	99	04/14/18
Emergency Electric Procedures	100	04/14/18
Rate MDC, Meter Data Charges	101	04/14/18
Appliance Recycling Program	102	10/01/18
Energy Efficiency Education Program For Schools Program (EEEPS).	102	10/01/18
Residential Smart Saver	103	10/01/18
Low Income Neighborhood Program	105	10/01/18
Low Income Services Program	106	10/01/18
My Home Energy Report Program	107	10/01/18
Residential Direct Load Control – Power Manager Program	108	10/01/18
Residential Home Energy House Call	109	10/01/18
Energy Star Products	110	10/01/18
Smart \$aver Custom Program	111	10/01/18
Smart \$aver Energy Assessments Program	112	10/01/18
CI High Efficiency Incentive	113	10/01/18
Energy Efficiency Website	114	10/01/18
Personalized Energy Report (PER)	115	10/01/18
Smart \$aver Custom Program	116	10/01/18
Payment Plus	117	10/01/18
Small Business Energy Saver Program	118	10/01/18
Non-Residential Pay For Performance Program	121	10/01/18

Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321.

Issued: July 30, 2019 Effective: August 29, 2019

Issued by Amy B. Spiller, President /s/ Amy B. Spiller

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

8/29/2019

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 4580 Olympic Blvd. Erlanger, Kentucky 41018 KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 Seventy-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 10 Cancels and Supersedes Seventy-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 10 Page 4 of 4

INDEX TO APPLICABLE ELECTRIC TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED

COMMUNITIES SERVED:

Alexandria Bellevue Boone County Bromley

Campbell County Cold Spring Covington

Crescent Park
Crescent Springs
Crestview
Crestview Hills

Crittenden Dayton Dry Ridge Edgewood

Elsmere Erlanger Fairview Florence Fort Mitchell Fort Thomas Fort Wright Grant County Highland Heights Independence Kenton County Kenton Vale

Lakeside Park Latonia Lakes Ludlow

Melbourne Newport Park Hills Pendleton County

Ryland Heights Silver Grove Southgate Taylor Mill

Union Villa Hills Walton Wilder

Woodlawn

Issued by authority of an Order by the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321.

Issued: July 30, 2019 Effective: August 29, 2019

Issued by Amy B. Spiller, President /s/ Amy B. Spiller

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

8/29/2019